

MACP No.407/2022

Kiran & Ors. (LRs of Pawan Kumar) V/s Sanjay Kumar & Ors.

06.12.2022

Present: Shri Palvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

Driver not served.

Shri Naveen Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the owner.

Shri Arun Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the Insurance Company.

An application U/o 5 Rule 20 CPC has been filed on behalf of petitioner, seeking to serve the driver through substituted means of publication.

I have seen the previous service report(s) qua the driver. I am satisfied that the driver cannot be served in the matter by ordinary means. The application is accordingly allowed. Let the driver be served by way of publication in newspaper "**Rashtriya Sahara**" on filing of PF/publication charges.

Let reply/written statement(s) be filed by owner and Insurance Company within four weeks from today with advance copy thereof to the other side.

List the matter for further consideration now on **20.04.2023**.

(Vinod Yadav)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/06.12.2022