

23 MACT 407/22

KIRAN AND ORS Vs. SANJAY KUMAR AND ORS

26.11.2025

Present: Shri Vinod Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Shri Palvinder Singh,  
Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
None for driver and owner (**defence struck off vide order dated 31.05.2023**).  
None for insurance company.

No RE has been led by the respondents till date. Accordingly,  
RE is directed to be closed.

Put up for final arguments as well as recording of statement  
under Clause 29 MCTAP on **29.01.2026**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/26.11.2025